

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

EC-COM/143/2024

SREI EQUIPMENT FINANCE LIMITED
VS
M/S VS FERROUS ENTERPRISES PVT LTD AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date : 8th November, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Swatarup Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Sariful Hoque, Adv.
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Manna, Adv.
...for the award-holder

The Court :- Affidavit of service is taken on record.

It appears that none of the award-debtors could be traced, either the door was locked or the addressee had moved. The office report in terms of the Order 21 Rule 22(1) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 also indicates a similar fate.

Under such circumstances, the learned Advocate for the award-holder prays for substituted service.

Let the substituted service be effected in widely circulated newspapers one in English and the others in the relevant vernaculars of the award-debtors.

Let this matter appear on 17th January, 2025.

Affidavit of service is to be filed on the next returnable date.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)